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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 

take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 

its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 

howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 

announcement.

Asia Coal Limited
亞洲煤業有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 835)

INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2018

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Asia Coal Limited (the “Company”) 

announces the unaudited interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (together, the 
“Group”) for the six months ended 30th September 2018 together with comparative figures. 

The interim results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee of the Company.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS  
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the six months ended 30th September 2018

Six months ended 
30th September

2018 2017

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 4 146,366 4,634

Cost of sales (141,555) (4,431)

Gross profit 4,811 203

Other income 8 4

Other gains and losses (356) 2,604

Selling and distribution expenses (741) (10)

Administrative expenses (11,072) (15,927)

Finance costs 5 (7,585) (5,544)

Loss before tax (14,935) (18,670)

Income tax expense 6 – –



2

 

Loss for the period attributable to owners of 

the Company 7 (14,935) (18,670)

Other comprehensive income (expense):

Item that will not be reclassified subsequently 

to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation 

to presentation currency 181 (3,634)

Item that may be reclassified subsequently 

to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on translation of 

foreign operations 230 989

Other comprehensive income (expense) 

for the period 411 (2,645)

Total comprehensive expense for the period 

attributable to owners of the Company (14,524) (21,315)

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE 

TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY 8

Basic and diluted (HK cents) (0.16) (0.19)

Six months ended 

30th September

2018 2017

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT  OF FINANCIAL POSITION
At 30th September 2018

At 30th
September

2018

At 31st

March

2018

NOTES HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 444 825

Exploration and evaluation assets – –

444 825

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 10 53,367 2,934

Contract assets 22,766 –

Bank balances and cash 32,947 5,741

109,080 8,675

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and accrued charges 11 6,063 6,653

Contract liabilities 369 –

Amounts due to related parties 88,412 9,951

Other borrowings 132,409 44,868

Obligations under a finance lease 51 126

Unlisted bonds – 29,467

227,304 91,065

Net current liabilities (118,224) (82,390)

Total assets less current liabilities (117,780) (81,565)

Non-current liabilities
Other borrowings – 21,691

– 21,691

Net liabilities (117,780) (103,256)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 96,078 96,078

Reserves (213,858) (199,334)

Total equity (117,780) (103,256)
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30th September 2018

1. GENERAL

The Company is incorporated in Bermuda as an exempted company with limited liability under The 

Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda and its shares are listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange 

of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”). The immediate holding company and ultimate holding 

company of the Company is Sharp Victory Holdings Limited (“Sharp Victory”), a company incorporated in 

the British Virgin Islands which is controlled by Mr. Zhu Xinjiang (“Mr. Zhu”).

On 22nd September 2017, the Company received a letter from the Stock Exchange informing the 

Company that the Company has failed to maintain a sufficient level of operations or assets under Rule 

13.24 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities of the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) 

to warrant the continued listing of its shares. The Stock Exchange has therefore decided to place the 

Company in the first delisting stage under Practice Note 17 of the Listing Rules, for a period of six months 

which expired on 21st March 2018.

On 23rd March 2018, the Company further received a letter from the Stock Exchange informing the 

Company that it was placed in the second delisting stage on 23rd March 2018 under Practice Note 17 of 

the Listing Rules, for a period of six months which expired on 22nd September 2018.

On 10th September 2018, the Company submitted a resumption proposal to the Stock Exchange, setting 

out, among others, the Company’s business plan on expansion of the customer base of existing coal 

trading business, as well as the proposed plan to participate in the supply chain of the coal trading 

business. On 5th October 2018, the Company received a letter from the Stock Exchange informing the 

Company that the listing department of the Stock Exchange considered the resumption proposal submitted 

by the Company on 10th September 2018 is not viable and it has decided to place the Company in the 

third delisting stage on 18th October 2018 under Practice Note 17 of the Listing Rules, for a period of six 

months which will expire on 17th April 2019.

Trading of the Company’s shares on the Stock Exchange has been suspended since 3rd October 2017.
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2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable 

disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules and with the Hong Kong Accounting 

Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 

Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

On 16th November 2018, the Group received two demand letters from the lenders (“Lenders”) of the loans 

advanced to the Group, with outstanding amount of HK$59 million and RMB17 million respectively, 

demanding repayment of the outstanding loans and interest accrued thereon by no later than 30th 

November 2018. The Group is seeking legal advice as to the appropriate course of actions and will use its 

best endeavours to discuss with the Lenders on extension and arrangement to settle the loans.

In preparing the condensed consolidated financial statements, the Directors have given careful 

consideration to the future liquidity of the Group in light of the fact that the Group’s current liabilities 

exceeded its current assets by HK$118,224,000 as at 30th September 2018, the Group’s total liabilities 

exceeded its total assets by approximately HK$117,780,000 as of that date, and that the Group incurred a 

loss of approximately HK$14,935,000 for the period then ended. In order to improve the Group’s financial 

position, to provide liquidity and cash flows and to sustain the Group as a going concern, the Group has 

been implementing a number of measures, including but not limited to:

(i) The management will continue to reduce all non-essential costs of development of mine basin until 

the Group has sufficient funds to finance the operation.

(ii) Subsequent to the end of the reporting period, Sharp Victory and Mr. Zhu have agreed not to 

demand repayment of the amount due to them by the Group of approximately HK$88 million as 

at 30th September 2018 in the next twelve months from the date of approval of these condensed 

consolidated financial statements. Sharp Victory has also agreed to provide continuous financial 

support to the Group as necessary to enable the Group to meet its financial obligations, as and when 

they fall due for the foreseeable future.

The Directors are of the opinion that, taking into account the financial support by Sharp Victory, the 

Group will have sufficient working capital to meet its cashflow requirements in the next twelve months. 

Accordingly, these condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern 

basis.

Should the Group be unable to continue as a going concern, adjustments would have to be made to restate 

the values of assets to their recoverable amounts, to provide for any further liabilities which might arise 

and to classify non-current assets and liabilities as current assets and liabilities respectively. The effects of 

these potential adjustments have not been reflected in these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

Other than changes in accounting policies resulting from application of new and amendments to Hong 

Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), the accounting policies and methods of computation 

used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30th September 2018 

are the same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year 

ended 31st March 2018.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new and amendments 

to HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA:

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and the related Amendments

HK (IFRIC) – Int 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

Amendments to HKFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions

Amendments to HKFRS 4 Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with HKFRS 4 

Insurance Contracts

Amendments to HKAS 28 As part of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle

Amendments to HKAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property

The new and amendments to HKFRSs have been applied in accordance with the relevant transition 

provisions in the respective standards and amendments which results in changes in accounting policies, 

amounts reported and/or disclosures as described below.

3.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 15 Revenue from 

Contracts with Customers

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 for the first time in the current interim period. HKFRS 15 

superseded HKAS 18 Revenue , HKAS 11 Construction Contracts  and the related interpretations.

The Group recognises revenue from trading of coal.

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying 

this standard recognised at the date of initial application, 1st April 2018. Any difference at the date 

of initial application is recognised in the opening accumulated losses and comparative information 

has not been restated. Furthermore, in accordance with the transition provisions in HKFRS 15, the 

Group has elected to apply the standard retrospectively only to contracts that are not completed 

at 1st April 2018. Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as 

comparative information was prepared under HKAS 18 Revenue  and the related interpretations.
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3.1.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 15

HKFRS 15 introduces a 5-step approach when recognising revenue:

• Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer

• Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract

• Step 3: Determine the transaction price

• Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

• Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies a performance obligation

Under HKFRS 15, the Group recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is 

satisfied, i.e. when “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance 

obligation is transferred to the customer.

A performance obligation represents a good and service (or a bundle of goods or services) 

that is distinct or a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same.

Control is transferred over time and revenue is recognised over time by reference to the 

progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation if one of the 

following criteria is met:

• the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the 

Group’s performance as the Group performs;

• the Group’s performance creates and enhances an asset that the customer controls as 

the Group performs; or

• the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group 

and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the 

distinct goods or services.

A contract asset represents the Group’s right to consideration in exchange for goods or 

services that the Group has transferred to a customer that is not yet unconditional. It is 

assessed for impairment in accordance with HKFRS 9. In contrast, a receivable represents 

the Group’s unconditional right to consideration, i.e. only the passage of time is required 

before payment of that consideration is due.

A contract liability represents the Group’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a 

customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is 

due) from the customer.
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3.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 15

The application of HKFRS 15 has had no material impact on the Group’s accumulated losses 

and the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 1st April 2018.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying HKFRS 15 on the Group’s 

condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30th September 2018 for each 

of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been 

included.

Impacts on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30th September 

2018:

Under

HKAS 18 Reclassification

Under

HKFRS 15

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 76,133 (22,766) 53,367

Contract assets – 22,766 22,766

Current liabilities

Other payables and accruals 6,432 (369) 6,063

Contract liabilities – 369 369

3.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In the current period, the Group has applied HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments  and the related 

consequential amendments to other HKFRSs. HKFRS 9 introduces new requirements for (1) the 

classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, (2) expected credit losses 

(“ECL”) for financial assets and (3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied HKFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in HKFRS 9. 

i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment) retrospectively 

to instruments that have not been derecognised as at 1st April 2018 (date of initial application) and 

has not applied the requirements to instruments that have already been derecognised as at 1st April 

2018. Any difference between carrying amounts as at 31st March 2018 and the carrying amounts as 

at 1st April 2018 are recognised in the opening accumulated losses and other components of equity, 

without restating comparative information.

Accordingly, certain comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information 

was prepared under HKAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement .
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3.2.1 Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 9

Classification and measurement of financial assets

Trade receivables arising from contracts with customers are initially measured in accordance 

with HKFRS 15.

All recognised financial assets that are within the scope of HKFRS 9 are subsequently 

measured at amortised cost or fair value, including unquoted equity investments measured at 

cost less impairment under HKAS 39.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised 

cost:

• the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial 

assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and

• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 

that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

• the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both 

collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets; and

• the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 

that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss 

(“FVTPL”), except that at the date of initial application/initial recognition of a financial asset 

the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value of an equity 

investment in other comprehensive income (“OCI”) if that equity investment is neither held 

for trading nor contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination 

to which HKFRS 3 Business Combinations  applies.

In addition, the Group may irrevocably designate a debt investment that meets the amortised 

cost or FVTOCI criteria as measured at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly 

reduces an accounting mismatch.
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Impairment under ECL model

The Group recognises a loss allowance for ECL on financial assets which are subject to 

impairment under HKFRS 9 (including trade and other receivables, contract assets and bank 

balances and cash). The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes 

in credit risk since initial recognition.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the 

expected life of the relevant instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL (“12m ECL”) represents 

the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events that are possible 

within 12 months after the reporting date. Assessments are made based on the Group’s 

historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general 

economic conditions and an assessment of both the current conditions at the reporting date as 

well as the forecast of future conditions.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables and contract assets. The 

ECL on these assets are assessed individually for debtors with significant balances and/or 

collectively using a provision matrix with appropriate groupings.

For all other instruments, the Group measures the loss allowance equal to 12m ECL, unless 

when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, in which 

case the Group recognises lifetime ECL. The assessment of whether lifetime ECL should be 

recognised is based on significant increases in the likelihood or risk of a default occurring 

since initial recognition.

Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, the 

Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting 

date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial 

recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative 

information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-

looking information that is available without undue cost or effort.
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In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit 

risk has increased significantly:

• an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument’s external (if 

available) or internal credit rating;

• significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk, e.g. a significant 

increase in the credit spread, the credit default swap prices for the debtor;

• existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that 

are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor’s ability to meet its debt 

obligations;

• an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;

• an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or 

technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the 

debtor’s ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk 

has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more 

than 180 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that 

demonstrates otherwise.

The Group considers that default has occurred when the instrument is more than 180 days 

past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a 

more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

Measurement and recognition of ECL

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. 

the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment 

of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by 

forward-looking information.

Generally, the ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that 

are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group 

expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition.
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Interest income is calculated based on the gross carrying amount of the financial asset unless 

the financial asset is credit impaired, in which case interest income is calculated based on 

amortised cost of the financial asset.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial 

instruments by adjusting their carrying amount, with the exception of trade receivables, 

where the corresponding adjustment is recognised through a loss allowance account.

As at 1st April 2018, the Directors reviewed and assessed the Group’s existing financial 

assets for impairment using reasonable and supportable information that is available without 

undue cost or effort in accordance with the requirements of HKFRS 9. The results of the 

assessment and the impact thereof are detailed below.

3.2.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 9

Impairment under ECL model

In relation to the impairment of financial assets, HKFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss 

model, as opposed to an incurred credit loss model under HKAS 39. The expected credit loss 

model requires an entity to account for expected credit losses and changes in those expected 

credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition. 

In other words, it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit 

losses are recognised.

In the current period, the Group has applied HKFRS 9 simplified approach to measure ECL 

using lifetime ECL for trade receivables and contract assets.

Loss allowance for other financial assets at amortised cost mainly comprise of other 

receivables, bank balances and cash, and are measured on 12m ECL basis and there had been 

no significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

As at 1st April 2018, no additional credit loss allowance has been recognised against 

accumulated losses as the estimated allowance under the ECL model was not significantly 

different to that under HKAS 39.

Except as described above, the application of other amendments to HKFRSs and an interpretation in the 

current interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported and/or disclosures set out in 

these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group determines its operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the chief operating 

decision maker, the Chairman of the Group, for the purposes of resource allocation and performance 

assessment. No operating segments identified by the chief operating decision maker have been aggregated 

in arriving at the reportable segment. The reports are analysed based on categories of business. Two 

operating segments were presented:

1) Coal mining

2) Trading of coal purchased from third parties (“Coal trading”)

The following is an analysis of the Group’s revenue and results by operating segment for the periods under 

review:

Coal mining Coal trading Total

Six months ended

30th September

Six months ended

30th September

Six months ended

30th September

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue

External sales – – 146,366 4,634 146,366 4,634

Segment profit/(loss) (348) (572) 1,598 (439) 1,250 (1,011)

Unallocated income

– Interest income 7 4

– Other gains and losses (80) 2,830

Unallocated expenses

– Central administration costs (8,527) (14,949)

– Finance costs (7,585) (5,544)

Loss before tax (14,935) (18,670)

Segment loss represents the loss before tax incurred by each segment without allocation of interest 

income, other gains and losses, central administration costs and finance costs. This is the measure reported 

to the chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment.
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5. FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended

30th September

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Interest on

– obligations under a finance lease 2 5

– other borrowings 6,747 3,283

– unlisted bonds 836 2,256

7,585 5,544

6. TAXATION

Under the Law of the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) on Enterprise Income Tax (the “EIT Law”) and 

Implementation Regulation of the EIT Law, the tax rate of the PRC subsidiaries is 25% for both periods.

No provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax has been made as the Group incurred tax losses for both periods.

7. LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

Loss for the period has been arrived at after charging (crediting):

Six months ended

30th September

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Directors’ remuneration 1,122 2,877

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 429 950

Operating lease rentals in respect of rented premises 2,062 1,997

Net exchange loss (gain) 356 (2,604)
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8. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share attributable to the owners of the Company is based 

on the following data:

Six months ended

30th September

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Loss for the period attributable to owners of the Company 

for the purposes of basic and diluted loss per share (14,935) (18,670)

Six months ended

30th September

2018 2017

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of 

basic and diluted loss per share 9,607,753,752 9,607,753,752

In calculating the diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30th September 2018 and 2017, the 

potential issue of shares arising from the Company’s share option would decrease the loss per share and 

was therefore not taken into account.

9. DIVIDENDS

The directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the period (2017: nil).
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10. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

At 30th

September

2018

At 31st

March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade receivables 46,241 2,001

Less: allowance for doubtful debts – (2,001)

46,241 –

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 7,126 2,934

53,367 2,934

The credit terms are ranging from 15 to 90 days from the date of invoices. The following is an analysis of 

trade receivable by age, presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

At 30th

September

2018

At 31st

March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade receivables:

Within 90 days 46,241 –
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11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUED CHARGES

The following is an analysis of trade payables by age, presented based on the invoice date at the end of the 

reporting period:

At 30th

September

2018

At 31st

March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited)

Trade payables:

Within 90 days 572 –

91 to 180 days – –

181 to 365 days – –

Over 365 days 1,042 1,133

1,614 1,133

Accrued charges 3,885 3,379

Other payables 564 2,141

6,063 6,653
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

During the six months ended 30th September 2018 (the “Period”), the Group continued to 

engage in coal mining and coal trading business.

During the Period, the Group has expanded its coal trading business and has secured new 

sales orders from various customers, including some large conglomerates and state-owned 

enterprises.

Financial Review

Results Analysis

The Group’s unaudited consolidated revenue for the Period amounted to HK$146,366,000, 

representing a 3059% increase as compared to the corresponding period last year. The gross 

profit increased from HK$203,000 of the corresponding period last year to approximately 

HK$4,811,000. The gross profit margin decreased slightly from 4% of the corresponding 

period last year to 3% for the Period.

Loss attributable to owners of the Company for the Period decreased to approximately 

HK$14,935,000 from HK$18,670,000 as recorded in the corresponding period last year, 

representing a 20% decrease. Such decrease was mainly due to the increase in gross profit 

of HK$5 million and decrease in staff costs of HK$4 million, the effect of which was 

partly offset by the additional finance costs of approximately HK$2 million and decrease in 

exchange gain of HK$3 million.
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Segmental Analysis

Coal Mining

As disclosed in the Company’s annual report for the year ended 31st March 2018, full 

impairment loss of the mining right licenses has been recognised according to HKAS 36 

“Impairment of Assets” in previous financial years.

After seeking legal advice and assessing the viability of developing potential projects with 

the mining right licenses in light of the current challenging market and business conditions 

in Mongolia, the Directors consider no reversal of the impairment loss of the mining right 

licenses is appropriate in the Period, because of the followings:

• there has been no change on the Mining Prohibition Law (the “MPL”) which significantly 

restricts the Group from mining exploration activities;

• the compensation investigation of any enforcement is still in progress by the Minerals 

Authority of Mongolia (the “Authority”) and the related departments, and accordingly, the 

amount and timing of any compensation cannot be determined;

• the legal and political environment of Mongolia remains uncertain; and

• there are no precedent cases of compensation being paid by the Authority in respect of 

expropriated areas of mining activities.

The Directors will continue to review the carrying amount of the mining rights and assess the 

recoverable amount by taking into account, among others, the overall market conditions for 

coal and any impact arising from the MPL. If the compensation amount and timing of receipt 

under the MPL could be accurately determined, the reversal of the impairment loss of the 

mining right licenses may be recognised as income immediately.
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Coal Trading

During the Period, the Group has secured sales orders from large conglomerates and state-

owned enterprises in relation to sale of coal to such enterprises, and international sales orders 

from various customers.

Revenue contributed by the coal trading segment for the Period amounted to HK$146,366,000, 

representing a 3059% increase as compared to the corresponding period last year. The gross 

profit generated by this segment increased from HK$203,000 of the corresponding period 

last year to approximately HK$4,811,000. The gross profit margin of this segment decreased 

slightly from 4% of the corresponding period last year to 3% for the Period.

Capital Structure, Liquidity and Financial Position

As at and for the period ended 30th September 2018, the total number of issued shares of the 

Company remained unchanged at 9,607,753,752.

As at 30th September 2018, the Group held cash and bank balances amounting to 

approximately HK$32,947,000 (31st March 2018: HK$5,741,000) while the total borrowings 

of the Group were approximately HK$220,872,000 (31st March 2018: HK$106,103,000). 

As at 30th September 2018, the borrowings included amount due to related parties, other 

borrowings from a non-bank financial institution and independent third parties and obligations 

under a finance lease.

The gearing ratio, defined as the ratio of total borrowings less cash and bank balances to 

equity attributable to owners of the Company, was (160)% (31st March 2018: (97)%).

On 21st April 2016, the Company entered into a placing agreement for the placing of the two-

year unlisted bonds at an interest rate of 7% per annum, up to an aggregate principal amount 

of HK$30 million. During the Period, the Company has repaid the unlisted bonds in full.

During the year ended 31st March 2017, the Company entered into a loan agreement (the 

“Loan I”) with an independent third party for a loan facility at an interest rate of 7% per 

annum, up to an aggregate principal amount of HK$45 million for a term of two years. As 

at 31st March 2018, the Company has utilised the whole amount of the loan facility for the 

Group’s general working capital and business development. During the Period, the Company 

has repaid the loan in full.
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During the year ended 31st March 2018, the Company entered into another loan agreement 

(the “Loan II”) with an independent third party for a loan facility at an interest rate of 7% per 

annum, up to an aggregate principal amount of HK$70 million for a term of two years. During 

the Period, the Company has entered into a deed of amendment to (i) increase the principal 

facility amount from HK$70 million to HK$115 million; (ii) reduce the interest rate to 5% 

per annum; and (iii) extend the date for repayment to 31st August 2020. As at 30th September 

2018, the Company has utilised an aggregate principal amount of HK$81.2 million of the loan 

facility for the Group’s general working capital and business development and repayment of 

Loan I. Subsequent to the end of the Period, the Group has partially repaid principal amount 

of HK$22,648,000.

During the Period, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a loan agreement  

(the “PRC Loan”) and supplemental agreement with an independent third party for a 

loan facility at an interest rate of 5% per annum, up to an aggregate principal amount of 

RMB50 million for a term of two years. As at 30th September 2018, the Group has utilised 

an aggregate principal amount of RMB46.5 million of the loan facility for the Group’s 

development of the coal trading business. Subsequent to the end of the Period, the Group has 

partially repaid principal amount of RMB29,525,000.

During the Period, the Company has obtained advances from its controlling shareholders 

amounting to approximately HK$79 million, which is unsecured, interest-free and repayable 

on demand, for the Company’s repayment of unlisted bonds and the Group’s working capital 

and business development.

On 16th November 2018, the Group received two demand letters from the lenders of the Loan 

II and the PRC Loan respectively, demanding repayment of the outstanding loans and interest 

accrued thereon by no later than 30th November 2018. The Group is seeking legal advice as to 

the appropriate course of actions and will use its best endeavours to discuss with the lenders 

on extension and arrangement to settle the loans.

In view of the liquidity position of the Group, the Group had obtained confirmations from its 

controlling shareholders that they will not demand the repayment of the amount due to them 

by the Group of approximately HK$88 million as at 30th September 2018 in the next twelve-

month period from the date of approval of these condensed consolidated financial statements. 

Sharp Victory has also agreed to provide continuous financial support to the Group as 

necessary to enable the Group to meet its financial obligations, as and when they fall due for 

the foreseeable future. The Directors are of the opinion that, after taking into account of the 

financial support by Sharp Victory, the Group will have sufficient financial resources to meet 

its financial obligations as and when they fall due in the foreseeable future.
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Foreign Exchange Risk Management

The Group’s monetary assets, liabilities and transactions are principally denominated in 

Renminbi, United States dollars and Hong Kong dollars. The Group is exposed to foreign 

currency risk arising from the monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in 

currencies other than the functional currencies of the respective group entities.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy as the foreign currency 

risk is considered to be insignificant. However, the management will continue to closely 

monitor the Group’s foreign exchange risk exposure and will consider hedging significant 

foreign exchange exposure when necessary.

Charges on Assets

As at 30th September 2018, property, plant and equipment with carrying values of 

approximately HK$118,000 were pledged to secure the Group’s borrowings from a non-bank 

financial institution and obligations under a finance lease.

Contingent Liabilities

As at 30th September 2018, the Group had no significant contingent liabilities.

Listing Status and Suspension of Trading

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 24th September 2017, 29th 

September 2017, 8th February 2018, 8th March 2018, 27th March 2018, 27th April 2018, 

31st May 208, 4th July 2018, 1st August 2018, 6th August 2018, 10th September 2018, 9th 

October 2018 and 6th November 2018. The trading in shares of the Company on the Stock 

Exchange has been suspended since 3rd October 2017. On 5th October 2018, the Company 

received a letter from the Stock Exchange informing that the Company was placed into the 

third delisting stage on 18th October 2018 under Practice Note 17 to the Listing Rules, for a 

period of six months which will expire on 17th April 2019.
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Prospects and Outlook

During the Period, the Group has secured sales orders from large conglomerates and state-

owned enterprises in relation to sale of coal to such entities, and international sales orders 

from various customers. The Group will continue to take steps to grow and expand its coal 

trading business.

The Group will also continue to evaluate potential coal mining and other trading business 

opportunities, as well as to explore opportunities for acquisition of assets and/or business with 

sufficient operations and/or asset value to warrant the continued listing of the shares of the 

Company on the Stock Exchange.

Human Resources

As at 30th September 2018, the Group had a total of 31 employees. The Group believes 

its long-term growth depends primarily on the quality, performance and commitment of 

its employees. To ensure that the Group attracts and retains competent staff, remuneration 

packages are reviewed on a regular basis, with reference to the financial position of the 

Group. Discretionary bonuses and share options are also offered to qualified employees based 

on individuals’ and the Group’s performance. Staff costs (including Directors’ remuneration) 

for the Period amounted to approximately HK$4,940,000.

Environmental Policies and Performance

The principal activities of the Group are coal mining and coal trading. Nevertheless, the 

Group has not commenced any development or production activity on the coal mines up to the 

date of approval of these condensed consolidated financial statements. Meanwhile, the coal 

trading operation is a business processed through third parties. Hence, the principal activities 

of the Group do not give rise to any material adverse influence to the environment. The Group 

will take appropriate measures and action as and when necessary to deal with or otherwise 

minimize any possible emission of hazardous materials which may arise from its business 

activities.



24

 

Compliance with Relevant Laws and Regulations

To the best knowledge of the Directors, the Group has complied with all the relevant laws and 

regulations that have a significant impact on the Group in relation to its business including 

health and safety, workplace conditions, employment and the environment.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED 
SECURITIES

There was no purchase, sale or redemption of the Company’s listed securities by the Company 

or any of its subsidiaries during the Period.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has, throughout the Period, applied the principles and complied with the 

requirements of the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) contained in Appendix 14 

to the Listing Rules, except for the followings:

Deviation from Code Provision A.2.1 of the CG Code

Code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code requires that the roles of chairman and chief executive 

should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of 

responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive should be clearly established and 

set out in writing.

The Company did not officially have a position of chief executive officer since 15th October 

2013 and Mr. Zhu Xinjiang, the Chairman of the Board, provides leadership to the Board 

to ensure that the Board works effectively and all important issues are discussed in a timely 

manner. The day-to-day management of the Group’s business is handled by the Executive 

Directors collectively. The Board believes that the present arrangement is adequate to ensure 

an effective management and control of the Group’s business operations. The Board will 

continue to review the effectiveness of the Group’s structure as business continues to grow 

and develop in order to assess whether any changes, including the appointment of a chief 

executive officer, are necessary.
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Non-compliance with Rules 3.10(1), 3.10A, 3.10(2), 3.21 and 3.25 of the Listing Rules and 

Deviation from Code Provision A.5.1 of the CG Code

Following the resignation of Mr. Edward John Hill III on 13th August 2018, Mr. Ho Man Kin, 

Tony on 13th August 2018 and Mr. Li Kar Fai, Peter on 14th August 2018, the Company did 

not have any independent non-executive Directors, hence failing to meet the requirements of 

having:

(a) at least three independent non-executive directors on the Board under Rule 3.10(1) of the 

Listing Rules;

(b) independent non-executive directors who represent at least one-third of the Board under 

Rule 3.10A of the Listing Rules;

(c) at least one of the independent non-executive directors must have appropriate 

professional qualifications or accounting or related financial management expertise (the 

“Qualification”) under Rule 3.10(2) of the Listing Rules;

(d) the audit committee comprising only non-executive directors with a minimum of three 

members and chaired by an independent non-executive director, and at least one of the 

members is an independent non-executive director who possesses the Qualification under 

Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules;

(e) the remuneration committee comprising a majority of independent non-executive 

directors and chaired by an independent non-executive director under Rule 3.25 of the 

Listing Rules; and

(f) the nomination committee comprising a majority of independent non-executive directors 

under code provision A.5.1 of the CG Code.

However, following the appointment of Mr. Chai Chung Wai, Mr. Leung Ka Kui, Johnny 

and Dr. Wong Yun Kuen on 12th September 2018, the Company has fully complied with the 

requirements under Rules 3.10(1), 3.10A, 3.10(2), 3.21 and 3.25 of the Listing Rules and 

code provision A.5.1 of the CG Code.
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MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed 

Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its code of 

conduct regarding Directors’ securities transactions. The Company, having made specific 

enquiry, confirms that all Directors have fully complied with the required standard set out in 

the Model Code throughout the Period.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT AND 
INTERIM REPORT 

This interim results announcement is published on the websites of the Stock Exchange 

at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company at www.asiacoallimited.com. The interim report 

of the Company for the six months ended 30th September 2018 will be dispatched to the 

shareholders of the Company and will be published on the above websites in due course.

By Order of the Board

Asia Coal Limited

Zhu Xinjiang

Chairman

Hong Kong, 22nd November 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. ZHU Xinjiang, Mr. CHEUNG 

Siu Fai and Mr. LENG Xiaokang as Executive Directors, and Mr. CHAI Chung Wai, 

Mr. LEUNG Ka Kui, Johnny and Dr. Wong Yun Kuen as Independent Non-executive 

Directors.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed true
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


